

64117-4

64117-4

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIV. #1  
STATE OF WASH.

2010 APR 15 PM 3:36

No. 64117-4-I

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I**

---

LINDA SEVEN,

*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

v.

STOEL RIVES, LLP, an Oregon Limited Liability Partnership; GEORGE W. STEERS and LUCY STEERS, husband and wife, and the marital community comprised thereof, Individually, and GEORGE W. STEERS in his capacity as Personal Representative of the Estate of Robert Resoff and as Trustee of the Shelford Family Trust, the Dean Family Trust, and the Resoff Family Trust; SUSANNA DEAN SUTTON, in her capacity as trustee of the Resoff Testamentary Trust for the benefit of the Dean Family; ROBERT N. HOPE, in his capacity as Trustee of the Resoff Testamentary Trust for the benefit of the Resoff family

*Defendant/Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

GORDON TILDEN THOMAS &  
CORDELL, LLP  
Charles C. Gordon, WSBA #1773  
Jeffrey I. Tilden, WSBA #12219  
Susannah C. Carr, WSBA #38475  
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4000  
Seattle, Washington 98154  
Telephone: (206) 467-6477  
Facsimile: (206) 467-6292  
Attorneys for Stoel Rives, LLP, George W. Steers and Lucy Steers, Individually and as a Marital Community, and George W. Steers, in all representative capacities

WILSON SMITH COCHRAN  
DICKERSON  
John D. Wilson, Jr., WSBA #4824  
David M. Jacobi, WSBA #13524  
Alfred E. Donohue, WSBA #32774  
1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1700  
Seattle, Washington 98161-1007  
Telephone: (206) 623-4100  
Fax: (206) 623-9273  
Attorneys for Trustee Defendants  
Washington Trust Bank, Susanna Dean Sutton and Robert N. Hope

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. ISSUES .....5

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....5

    A. Ms. Seven does not appeal the order concluding  
        no CIR before 1993.....5

    B. Mr. Resoff and Ms. Seven’s relationship from  
        1993 to 2001 was not a CIR.....6

        1. The relationship was not equivalent to a  
            marriage .....6

        2. Ms. Seven and Mr. Resoff never  
            discussed marriage from 1993 to 2001. ....7

        3. From 1993 through death, Mr. Resoff  
            paid Ms. Seven to be his bookkeeper and  
            personal assistant. ....8

        4. Ms. Seven never financially contributed  
            to the community. ....9

        5. Ms. Seven managed her separate  
            finances and preserved her separate  
            gains. ....11

        6. Ms. Seven and Mr. Resoff did not pool  
            resources or share joint projects.....12

        7. Mr. Resoff and Ms. Seven prepared  
            separate estate plans in which they  
            expressed their specific intentions for  
            disposition of property upon the death of  
            either of them. ....13

    C. Robert Resoff invested separate funds into All  
        Alaskan Seafoods and AAS-DMP; as a result,

	profits from those investments remained his separate property.....	14
	1. Mr. Resoff’s job was at his own company, Sea Catch, Inc.....	15
	2. Mr. Resoff passively invested in other companies. ....	15
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	17
	A. The usual summary judgment standard applies. ....	17
	B. Ms. Seven cannot establish a CIR between 1993 and 2001. She and Mr. Resoff steadfastly kept their finances separate and unequivocally indicated their intent <i>not</i> to treat their financial resources as community property. ....	23
	C. The Trustees and Stoel Rives concede three factors: continuity of cohabitation, duration of the relationship, and purpose of the relationship. ....	24
	D. The record permits only one conclusion: Ms. Seven and Mr. Resoff did not pool their resources or engage in joint projects for the benefit of a “marriage-like” community; instead, Mr. Resoff paid Ms. Seven a substantial salary for her services and the two of them went to great lengths to keep all of their financial interests separate. ....	25
	E. The undisputed evidence shows Ms. Seven and Mr. Resoff did not intend to have a committed intimate relationship with the financial ramifications of a marriage. ....	30
	1. Ms. Seven cannot testify to Mr. Resoff’s intent. ....	33
	2. Ms. Seven’s after-the-fact statements do not create a genuine issue of material fact.....	35

F.	The failure to pool resources and the objective manifestations of intent are dispositive.....	37
G.	Mr. Resoff contributed his separate money to AAS-DMP and Ms. Seven failed to offer any evidence that profits derived from the AAS-DMP investment were attributable to community labor. ....	39
1.	The \$1,000,000 investment in AAS was Mr. Resoff’s separate property. ....	40
2.	Ms. Seven has not challenged the trial court’s conclusion that Mr. Resoff’s \$333,333 investment in AAS-DMP was his <i>separate property</i> . ....	40
3.	In her attempt to avoid summary judgment, Ms. Seven failed to offer any evidence that (1) Mr. Resoff performed work for AAS-DMP on behalf of a “community” or (2) that any such “community work” increased the value of his AAS-DMP holdings.....	41
4.	The community was adequately reimbursed.....	45
V.	CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brust v. Newton</i> , 70 Wn. App. 286, 852 P.2d 1092 (1993) .....	22, 23
<i>Chocktoot v. Smith</i> , 280 Or. 567, 571 P.2d 1255 (1977) .....	22
<i>Connell v. Francisco</i> , 127 Wash.2d 339, 898 P.2d 831 (1995) .....	passim
<i>Creasman v. Boyle</i> , 31 Wn.2d 345 (1948) .....	30
<i>Geer v. Tonnon</i> , 137 Wn. App. 838, 155 P.3d 163 (2007) .....	21, 22
<i>Griswold v. Kilpatrick</i> , 107 Wn. App. 757, 27 P.3d 246 (2001) .....	21
<i>Halvorsen v. Ferguson</i> , 46 Wn. App. 708, 735 P.2d 675 (1986) .....	22
<i>In re Binge's Estate</i> , 5 Wn.2d 446, 105 P.2d 689 (1940) .....	39
<i>In re Estate of Miller</i> , 134 Wn. App. 885, 143 P.3d 315 (2006) .....	34
<i>In re Marriage of Johnson</i> , 28 Wn. App. 574, 625 P.2d 720 (1981) .....	44
<i>In re Marriage of Lindsey</i> , 101 Wash.2d 299, 678 P.2d 328 (1984) ..	20, 38
<i>In re Marriage of Pennington</i> , 142 Wash.2d 592, 14 P.3d 764 (2000) .....	passim
<i>In re Relationship of Eggers</i> , 30 Wn. App. 867, 638 P.2d 1267 (1982) .....	29
<i>Jones v. Peabody</i> , 182 Wash. 148, 45 P.2d 915 (1935) .....	35
<i>Koher v. Morgan</i> , 93 Wn. App. 398, 968 P.2d 920 (1998) .....	46
<i>Las v. Yellow Front Stores, Inc.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 196, 831 P.2d 744 (1992) .....	18, 43
<i>Marriage of Elam</i> , 97 Wn.2d 811, 650 P.2d 213 (1982) .....	39, 40, 41
<i>Marriage of Lindemann</i> , 92 Wn. App. 64, 960 P.2d 966 (1998) .....	43, 44

<i>Olver v. Fowler</i> , 161 Wn.2d 655, 168 P.3d 348 (2007) .....	1, 39
<i>Overton v. Consol. Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002) .....	18
<i>Peffley-Warner v. Bowen</i> , 113 Wn.2d 243, 778 P.2d 1022 (1989).....	23
<i>Toivonen v. Toivonen</i> , 196 Wash. 636, 84 P.2d 128 (1938) .....	46
<i>Young v. Key Pharms., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989) ...	18, 43

**Rules**

CR 56(c).....	18
---------------	----

**Statutes**

RCW 5.60.030 .....	34, 35
